

SC 565-2022  
STATE Vs. ROHIT@Rahul  
FIR No. 188 /2022  
(Sultan Puri)

**29.07.2024**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused absent.  
Sh. Jagdish, Id. Counsel for accused.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of accused.

For absence of accused on the last date of hearing warrants were issued against him. Ld. Counsel is asked as to how the exemption application is maintainable when warrants are pending against accused. Ld. Counsel submits that accused was in custody before last date of hearing and he lost the track of the case, therefore, could not appear on the last date of hearing. However, at present, accused is not Delhi and has gone out of station.

It is already 12:37 pm. No witness is present. Therefore, exemption application of accused is allowed for today only. Considering the submissions made in the application, warrants issued against accused are cancelled. He is warned to remain careful in future.

Witnesses be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on 15.01.2025.

**VIKRAM**  
**ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/**  
**NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/29.07.2024**