

SC 565-2022
STATE Vs. ROHIT@Rahul
FIR No. 188/2022
(Sultan Puri)

09.05.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused absent despite repeated calls.

Pw Jatin and Jyoti Gautam are absent despite service.

On last date of hearing on submission of ld. Counsel for accused that accused is in JC in FIR NO. 136/2020, production warrants were directed to be issued to Jail Superintendent concerned.

On production warrants no report has been report neither accused is produced. Therefore, issue notice to Jail Superintendent to file a report as to why production warrants are not complied. Meanwhile notice be issued to surety of accused under Section 446 Cr.P.C. for next date of hearing.

List on 02.06.2025.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/09.05.2025**